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)

DECISION


Kurt Obrock is subject to discipline for failing to meet his continuing education (CE) requirements for his real estate salesperson’s license and for making a false and fraudulent representation on his renewal application.

Procedure


On November 21, 2003, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint against Obrock alleging that there is cause for discipline.  Obrock was served with a copy of the complaint on November 26, 2003.  On April 2, 2004, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shelly A. Kintzel represented the MREC.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Obrock nor anyone representing him appeared.  

At the hearing, the MREC’s evidence included an unanswered request for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 

matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  
Findings of Fact

1. Obrock is licensed by the MREC as a real estate salesperson.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. Obrock failed to complete the required 12 hours of CE courses for the licensing period October 1, 2002, to September 30, 2004.

3. On November 5, 2002, Obrock sent to the MREC an application to renew his salesperson license for the period October 1, 2002, to September 30, 2004.  On this application, Obrock indicated that he had met the CE requirements.  He marked “yes” in response to the following statement:

I have met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in Section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.  All courses were approved by the Missouri Real Estate Commission and completed prior to submission of this renewal application and expiration of my license.  I have retained records documenting completion of these hours.  OR I have personally received a permanent waiver or a written waiver from the Missouri Real 

Estate Commission for this renewal period.  I further certify that upon request, I can and will provide these records to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL. (Refer to enclosure for more details.)

4. Obrock had not asked for and had not obtained a waiver of the CE requirement.

5. The MREC granted Obrock’s application for renewal based on his verification that he had met the CE requirements.

6. By letter dated January 7, 2003, the MREC requested that Obrock provide proof within 15 days from the date of the letter that he had taken the CE courses.  Obrock did not respond to the MREC’s letter.  

7. By certified letter dated February 10, 2003, the MREC informed Obrock that he had failed to provide proof of the required CE and had 60 days in which to complete a one-time sitting for the salesperson examination.  Obrock received this letter on February 13, 2003.

8. Obrock did not respond to the MREC’s February 10, 2003, letter, nor did he provide proof of taking and passing the salesperson examination.

Conclusions of Law 

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 621.045.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Obrock has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC argues that Obrock is subject to discipline under § 339.100, which provides:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

I.  Fraud and Deceit


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deceit is “1:  the act or practice of deceiving : DECEPTION  2:  an attempt or device to deceive : TRICK  3:  the quality of being deceitful[.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  Id.


Obrock affirmed in the renewal application that he had met the CE requirements, knowing that he had not done so.  He obtained his renewed license by false and fraudulent representation, fraud and deceit.  He is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10).
II.  Violation of Rules


The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1), which states:

Each real estate licensee who holds an active license shall complete during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to license renewal, a minimum of twelve (12) hours of real estate instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  An active license is any license issued by the [MREC] except those which have been placed on inactive status by a broker or 

salesperson, pursuant to 4 CSR 250-4.040(3) and 4 CSR 250-4.050(6).  Failure to provide the [MREC] evidence of course completion as set forth shall constitute grounds for not renewing a license.  For purposes of 4 CSR 250-10, an hour is defined as sixty (60) minutes, at least fifty (50) minutes of which shall be devoted to actual classroom instruction and no more than ten (10) minutes of which shall be devoted to a recess.  No credit will be allowed for fractional hours.

and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which states:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

Obrock failed to obtain the required CE hours and failed to respond within 30 days to the MREC’s requests for information.  He is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for violating the MREC’s regulations.

III.  Grounds to Refuse License


The MREC cites § 339.040, which sets forth the requirements for licensure:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:

*   *   *


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC argues that because Obrock failed to comply with the CE requirements and renewed his license based on a false representation:  (1) he lacks a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing and (2) he is not competent to transact the business of a salesperson as to 

safeguard the interest of the public.  Obrock has admitted these things, and we agree that he is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for committing acts that would be grounds for the MREC to refuse licensure.

Summary


Obrock is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10), (14), and (15).


SO ORDERED on June 9, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Pt’r Ex. 2.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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